

NO. A09-1963

3

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Timothy B. Allen,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Burnet Realty, LLC,  
d/b/a Coldwell Banker Burnet,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

---

Mark J. Briol (#126731)  
Morgan R. Smock (#327463)  
BRIOL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 3700  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 337-8410

Wendy J. Wildung (#117055)  
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901  
(612) 766-7000

Robert W. Biederman (TX #02301050)  
HUBBARD & BIEDERMAN LLP  
1601 Elm Street, Suite 1995  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 857-6001

*Attorneys for Respondent*

D. Ronald Reneker (TX #16770000)  
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR P.C.  
3800 Lincoln Plaza  
500 North Akard Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 855-7500

*Attorneys for Appellant*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Legal Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	5
NRT, Inc.'s Acquisition of CB Burnet .....	5
CB Burnet's Sales Associates Are Independent Contractors .....	5
The NRT High-Retention E&O Policies .....	6
The LA Program .....	6
CB Burnet's Internal Characterization of the LA Program .....	9
Profitability of the LA Program.....	10
The Financial Condition of the Coldwell Banker Companies.....	13
CB Burnet is Not Licensed to Act as a Producer or Issuer of Insurance.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
A.    The Standards of Review .....	17
1.    The Court reviews the Summary Judgment <i>de novo</i> .....	17
2.    The Court should accord no deference to the opinion of the staff attorney for the Minnesota Department of Commerce .....	18
B.    The trial court erred in granting CB Burnet's motion for summary judgment as to Allen's claim under Minn. St. § 60K.47 (2005) on the grounds that the LA Program was not subject to regulation under Minnesota insurance statutes and that CB Burnet was not unlawfully engaged in the business of insurance in violation of Minnesota insurance statutes.....	19
1.    The elements of Minn. St. § 60K.47 (2005).....	19

2.	Application of the unambiguous statutory terms .....	22
a.	Sale .....	24
b.	Insurance .....	24
c.	Unauthorized company .....	27
3.	The trial court erred in its non-statutory analysis of Minn. St. § 60K.47 ....	28
a.	The LA Program involves a massive transfer and distribution of risk .....	29
b.	The sister state ancillary employer-employee rule is inconsistent with Minnesota law, and even if it were not, it does not apply to the LA Program.....	30
c.	CB Burnet as the sponsor of the LA Program is not exempt from regulation as an insurer on the grounds that the LA Program is self-insurance .....	36
d.	The trial court misapplied <i>Anstine</i> .....	39
C.	The trial court erred in granting CB Burnet’s motion for summary judgment on Allen’s claim under Minn. St. § 325F.69 subd. 1 (2005) on the ground that the statement in the LA Program that it was “not an Errors and Omissions (E&O) policy” was true, and thus, did not violate Minn. St. § 325F.69 subd. 1 (2005) ....	43
D.	The trial court erred in granting CB Burnet’s motion for summary judgment on Allen’s unjust enrichment claim on the ground that the LA Program was not an unlawful insurance program.....	44
	Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Minn. St. § 60A.02 subd. 3(a) (2005) .....	1, 2, 21, 24, 25, 26, 35
Minn. St. § 60A.02 subd. 4 (2005).....	21, 36
Minn. St. § 60A.06 (2005) .....	20, 21, 24, 26
Minn. St. § 60A.06 subd. 13 (2005).....	1, 2, 20, 21, 24, 26
Minn. St. § 60A.06 subd. 15 (2005) .....	1, 2, 20, 21, 24, 26
Minn. St. § 60A.07 subd. 4 (2005).....	1, 2, 21, 28, 36
Minn. St. § 60A.08 subd. 10 (2005).....	20
Minn. St. § 60C.01 (2005) .....	23
Minn. St. § 60C.08 (2005) .....	23
Minn. St. § 60F.01 (2005).....	38
Minn. St. § 60F.04 (2005).....	38
Minn. St. § 60F.08 (2005).....	39
Minn. St. § 60K. 30 (2005) .....	1, 2, 19
Minn. St. § 60K.31, subd. 1 (2005).....	19
Minn. St. § 60K.31, subd. 5 (2005).....	20
Minn. St. § 60K.31 subd. 14 (2005).....	19
Minn. St. § 60K.47 (2005) .....	1, 2, 3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43
Minn. St. § 62H.01 (2005) .....	39
Minn. St. § 62H.04 (b) - (d) (2005) .....	39
Minn. St. § 72A.41 (2005) .....	21
Minn. St. § 79A.03(2005) .....	37

Minn. St. § 82.34, subd. 3 (2009) .....	43
Minn. St. § 82.43 subd. 7 (2009) .....	22
Minn. St. § 82.48, subd. 3 (2009) .....	43
Minn. St. §169.09 subd. 5a (2006).....	43
Minn. St. § 325F.69 (2005).....	3
Minn. St. § 325F.69, subd. 1 (2005) .....	1, 43, 44
Minn. St. §337.02 (2002) .....	39
Minn. St. § 645.19 (1947) .....	1, 2, 38
Minn. St. § 181.970, subd. 1 (2006) .....	42
Minn. St. § 471.981 (2009) .....	1, 2, 36, 37
Minn. St. § 471.981, subd. 1 (2009) .....	37
Minn. St. § 471.981, subd. 3 (2009) .....	20

Cases

<i>American Nurses Assoc. v. Passaic General Hospital</i> , 98 N.J. 83, 484 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1984) .....	32
<i>Anstine v. Lake Darling Ranch</i> , 305 Minn. 243, 233 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1975), <i>overruled on other grds.</i> , <i>Farmington Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. Fischer Sand and Aggregate, Inc.</i> , 281 N.W. 2d 838 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 2, 16, 17, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Art Goebel, Inc. v. North Suburban Agencies, Inc.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1997).....	17
<i>Augustine, M.D. v. Arizant, Inc.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 2008).....	17
<i>BCBSM, Inc. v. Minnesota Comprehensive Health Assoc.</i> , 713 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. App. 2006).....	38
<i>Dahlgren v. Caring and Sharing, Inc.</i> , No. C1-88-2275, 1989 WL 23319 (Minn. App. March 21, 1989, rev. denied).....	41

<i>Deli v. Hasselmo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. App. 1996 rev. denied) .....	42
<i>Fairview Hospital and Health Care Services v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995).....	17
<i>Farmers &amp; Merchants State Bank of Pierz v. Bosshart</i> , 400 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1987).....	1, 2, 22, 23, 27, 37, 38, 41
<i>Farmington Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. Fischer Sand and Aggregate, Inc.</i> 281 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 2, 39
<i>Fossum v. Kraus-Anderson Construction Co.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. App. 1985).....	40
<i>H. B. McHorse v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> , 268 Or. 323, 521 P.2d 315 (Or. 1974).....	31, 32
<i>Katzner v. Kelleher Const.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1996).....	39
<i>Killebrew v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 359 So.2d 1275 (La. 1978) .....	32
<i>Kirkwood Construction Co. v. M.G.A. Construction, Inc.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1994).....	23
<i>Maytag Co. v. Comm. of Taxation</i> , 218 Minn. 460, 17 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1944) .....	38
<i>Medica Primary v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Funds</i> , 505 N.W.2d 589 (Minn. 1993) .....	18
<i>Metro U.S. Services, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 96 Cal. App.3d 678, 158 Cal. Rptr. 207 (Cal. App. 1979) .....	37
<i>Minnesota Central Railroad Co. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 595 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 1999 rev. denied) .....	18
<i>Minnesota Microwave, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 291 Minn. 241, 190 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 1971).....	18
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Insurance Bureau</i> , 424 Mich. 656, 384 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1986) .....	31
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Tax Commission</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 348, 298 N.E.2d 632 (N.Y. 1973) .....	32

<i>Nelson v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 412 So.2d 701 (La. App., 1982 writ denied).....	32
<i>Physicians' Defense Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 100 Minn. 490, 111 N.W. 396 (Minn. 1907).....	28
<i>Plain v. Plain</i> , 307 Minn. 399, 240 N.W.2d 330 (Minn. 1976).....	40
<i>Reinsurance Assoc. of Minn. v. Johannessen</i> , 516 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. App. 1994) .....	20
<i>Richardson v. GAB Business Services, Inc.</i> , 161 Cal. App.3d 519, 207 Cal. Rptr. 519 (Cal. App. 1984) .....	37
<i>Shair-A-Plane v. Harrison</i> , 291 Minn. 500, 189 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1971) .....	41
<i>Sheely v. Mower County Farmers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. CO-96-434, 1996 WL 509759 (Minn. App. September 4, 1996, rev. denied).....	41
<i>Shuck v. United Automobile Assoc.</i> , 302 Minn. 93, 226 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 1975).....	43
<i>St. Michel v. Burns &amp; Wilcox, Ltd.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. App. 1988 rev. denied).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Farmer v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 517 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1974).....	32
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 193 Minn. 113, 258 N.W. 18 (Minn. 1934).....	28
<i>State v. Beardsley</i> , 88 Minn. 20, 92 N.W. 472 (Minn.1902) .....	1, 2, 25, 27, 33, 34
<i>State v. Spalding</i> , 166 Minn. 167, 207 N.W. 317 (Minn. 1926) .....	1, 2, 28, 33, 34
<i>The St. Paul Cos. v. Van Beek</i> , 609 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. App. 2000).....	38
<i>Tolbert v. Gerber Industries, Inc.</i> , 255 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 1977) .....	40
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Ammala</i> , 334 N.W.2d 631 (Minn. 1983).....	30
<i>Wayne v. Staples</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 466, 37 Cal. Rptr. 544 (Cal. App. 2006 rev. denied) .....	36
<i>West &amp; Co. of La., Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 257 Ark. 245, 515 S.W.2d 635 (Ark. 1974).....	32
<i>Willner v. Wallinder Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 224 Minn. 361, 28 N.W.2d 682 (Minn. 1947) .....	42
